

No. 23-392

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
METROPOLITAN SCHOOL
DISTRICT OF MARTINSVILLE,

Petitioner,

v.

A.C., a Minor Child by His Next Friend,
Mother and Legal Guardian, M.C.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

KENNETH J. FALK
Counsel of Record
GAVIN M. ROSE
STEVIE J. PACTOR
ACLU OF INDIANA
1031 E. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46202
317/635-4059
kfalk@aclu-in.org
grose@aclu-in.org
spactor@aclu-in.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 4 |
| A. A.C. and gender dysphoria | 4 |
| B. A.C.'s use of the restrooms in middle school | 5 |
| C. Martinsville's policy for transgender students in high school, and Martinsville's refusal to apply it at the middle school | 7 |
| D. Procedural history | 8 |
| E. A.C.'s graduation from middle school | 10 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 11 |
| I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION | 11 |
| II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE TO REVIEW THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED | 14 |
| A. This case is a poor vehicle for reviewing a "biological sex" policy because Martinsville High School does not have a "biological sex" policy | 14 |
| B. This case is a poor vehicle because potentially critical facts are not in the record | 15 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| III. TO THE EXTENT THAT THERE IS ANY ACTUAL SPLIT IN THE CIRCUITS, IT IS SHALLOW AND TEMPORARY AND DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW | 18 |
| A. The current disagreement regarding Title IX may soon be resolved by amendments to the restroom regulation | 19 |
| B. All three circuits agree on the constitutional standard that governs restroom policies excluding transgender students | 23 |
| IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT.... | 25 |
| A. Excluding A.C. from the common boys’ restrooms likely violated Title IX..... | 25 |
| B. Excluding A.C. from the common boys’ restrooms likely violated the Equal Protection Clause | 31 |
| V. There Is No Urgency Requiring Immediate Review | 33 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 35 |

APPENDIX

| | |
|---|--------|
| United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana, Entry Clarifying Preliminary Injunction, August 10, 2023 | App. 1 |
|---|--------|

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------|
| <i>Emergency</i> Joint Motion to Clarify Preliminary Injunction, filed in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana, August 9, 2023..... | App. 3 |
| Deposition of the Defendants Upon Oral Examination of Fred Kutruff, February 1, 2022..... | App. 7 |
| Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Damages, December 3, 2021..... | App. 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|------------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) | 3, 17-21, 23-25 |
| <i>B.E. & S.E. v. Vigo Cnty. Sch. Corp.</i> , No. 22-2318 (7th Cir.)..... | 8, 13 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) | 8, 9, 21, 25-27, 29-31 |
| <i>Bridge v. Okla. State Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. CIV-22-00787-JD (W.D. Okla) | 4 |
| <i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) | 27, 28 |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) | 33 |
| <i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of African American-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020) | 26 |
| <i>Davis ex rel. Lashonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) | 27 |
| <i>Dodds v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016)..... | 19 |
| <i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018) | 33 |
| <i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022) | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Ellis v. Dixon</i> , 349 U.S. 458 (1955) | 16 |
| <i>Elwell v. Oklahoma ex rel. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 693 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2012)..... | 31 |
| <i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) | 31 |
| <i>Gautreaux v. Chicago Hous. Auth.</i> , 178 F.3d 951 (7th Cir. 1999)..... | 13 |
| <i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)..... | 3, 17, 18, 20, 24, 34 |
| <i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998) | 12 |
| <i>Honig v. Students of Cal. Sch. for Blind</i> , 471 U.S. 148 (1985) | 12 |
| <i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) | 25, 29, 31 |
| <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020) | 16 |
| <i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) | 28, 30 |
| <i>Roe v. Critchfield</i> , No. 23-2807 (9th Cir.)..... | 4, 19 |
| <i>Texas v. Hopwood</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------------------------|
| <i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) | 31-33 |
| <i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981) | 1, 12 |
| <i>Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) | 4, 8, 10, 18, 24, 32, 34 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------|------------------------------------|
| 20 U.S.C. § 1681 | 1-4, 8, 9, 18-23, 25-27, 29-31, 34 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1686 | 9, 29 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254 | 1, 12, 14 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|--|---------------------|
| 34 C.F.R. § 106.32 | 29 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 106.33 | 2, 9, 20-22, 27, 29 |
| Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Edu- cation Programs and Activities Receiving or Benefiting from Federal Financial Assistance, 40 Fed. Reg. 24127 (June 4, 1975) | 29 |
| Proposed Rule, <i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Program of Activities Re- ceiving Federal Financial Assistance</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 41390 (proposed July 12, 2022) | 3, 19, 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------|
| RULES | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10 | 24 |
| LITIGATION MATERIALS | |
| Order Granting Motion for Injunctive Relief, <i>Roe v. Critchfield</i> , No. 23-2807, ECF No. 11 (9th Cir. Oct. 26, 2023) | 4, 19 |
| Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , petition for certiorari pending, No. 23-466 (U.S. Nov. 1, 2023)..... | 34 |
| Tr. of Oral Argument, <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , <i>Georgia</i> , No. 17-1618, and <i>Altitude Express</i> , <i>Inc. v. Zarda</i> , No. 17-1623 | 28 |
| TREATISES | |
| Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal</i> <i>Practice and Procedure</i> , § 3924.2 (3d ed. 2008)..... | 13 |
